works and other eligible recipients (33 U.S.C. §§1381-
1387). The Drinking Water SRF provides assistance to
public water systems, which may be publicly or privately
owned (42 U.S.C. §300j-12). In both SRF programs, EPA
makes grants to states to capitalize a state revolving loan
fund. Each state must match 20% of its annual
capitalization grant. States are authorized to use the

DWSRF or the CWSRF to provide primarily subsidized
loans to eligible public water systems or publicly owned
treatment works (and other eligible recipients), respectively.
CWSRF financial assistance is available generally for
projects needed for constructing or upgrading (and planning
and designing) publicly owned treatment works, among
other purposes defined in CWA Section 603(c) (33 U.S.C.
1383(c)). DWSRF financial assistance is available for
statutorily specified expenditures and those that EPA has
determined, through guidance, will facilitate SDWA
compliance or significantly further the act’s health
protection objectives.

Table 1. EPA Water Infrastructure: Enacted

Appropriations for FY2020 and FY2021

(dollars in millions, not adjusted for inflation)

Program FY2020 FY2021

State and Tribal Assistance Grants (STAG) Account

CWSRF $1,638.8 $1,638.8

DWSRF $1,126.1 $1,126.1

Grants for U.S.-Mexico Border Projects $25.0 $30.0

Grants for Rural and Alaska Native

Villages

$29.2 $36.2

Grants for Small and Disadvantaged

Communities

$25.4 $26.4

Grants for Testing School Water for

Lead

$26.0 $26.5

Grants for Reducing Lead in Drinking

Water

$19.5 $21.5

Grants for Drinking Water System

Resilience and Sustainability

$3.0 $4.0

Grants for Sewer Overflow and

Stormwater

$28.0 $40.0

Water Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act (WIFIA) Account

WIFIA $60.0 $64.5

Total $2,981.0 $3,014.0

Source: CRS, using data from P.L. 116-94 (Division D, Title II) and

P.L. 116-260 (Division G, Title II). This table does not include the

supplemental appropriation provided in P.L. 116-113, as it only

provided additional funding for specific locations and narrower types

of projects; or grants for technical assistance for small, rural water

systems and treatment works, as described below.

While the SRFs generally provide subsidized loans, states
may use the DWSRF and the CWSRF (under certain
conditions) to provide “additional subsidization”—such as
principal forgiveness and/or negative interest loans—to